May 1999 TOKO, Inc. Page 1
TK75018
V+FB/SD
NC
CAP+
NC
OSC
Vref

guaranteed less than 200 µA over the full operating
temperature and input voltage ranges.
ORDERING INFORMATION
TAPE/REEL CODE
TL: Tape Left
Tape/Reel Code
TK75018    C
PACKAGE CODE
D: DIP-8
M: SOP-8
V: TSSOP-14
TEMPERATURE RANGE
C: -20 TO 80 °C
Temp. Range
Package Code
FEATURES
■ 35 mA (typ.) Output Current
■ Operating Range 3.5  to 7 V
■ Reference and Error Amplifier for Regulation
■ External Shutdown
■ External Oscillator Synch
APPLICATIONS
■ Voltage Inverter
■ Negative Voltage Doubler
■ Voltage Regulator
■ Positive Voltage Doubler
SWITCHED CAPACITOR VOLTAGE
CONVERTER WITH REGULATOR
Vref
CAP +
+
-
BANDGAP
REFERENCE
CONTROL
Q
Q
OSC
1.25 V
CAP -
VOUT
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
DRIVE
V +
FB/SD
OSC
GND
BLOCK DIAGRAM
Page 2 May 1999 TOKO, Inc.
TK75018
Note 1:  Power dissipation is 600 mW when mounted as recommended. Derate at 4.8 mW/°C for operation above 25 °C.
Note 2:  Power dissipation is 1000 mW when mounted as recommended. Derate at 8 mW/°C for operation above 25 °C
Note 3:  Power dissipation is 950 mW when mounted as recommended. Derate at 7.6 mW/ °C for operation above 25 °C.
Note 4:  Device is connected as an inverter, with pins 1, 6, and 7 unconnected; CIN = 2.2 µF tantalum, COUT = 33 µF tantalum.
Note 5:  Output resistance means the slope of the ∆VOUT vs. ∆IOUT curve, for output currents of 1 to 20 mA. This represents a linear approximation
of the curve.
Note 6:  Device is connected as a positive to negative converter/regulator with R1 = 44.2 k, R2 = 154 k, C1 = 4.7 nF, CVIN = 4.7 µF tantalum,
             CIN = 2.2 µF tantalum, COUT = 33 µF tantalum.
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS
Storage Temperature Range ................... -55 to +150 °C
Operating Temperature Range ..................... -20 to 80 °C
Junction Temperature ..........................................  150 °C
Lead Soldering Temperature (10 s) .....................  235 °C
TK75018 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
Test conditions: VIN = 5.0 V, TA = Tj = Operating Temperature Range, Note 6 Configuration, unless otherwise specified.
Supply Voltage VIN For Doubler Conf. ....................... 7 V
Supply Voltage VIN For Regulating Conf. ..................  8 V
Power Dissipation TK75018M (Note 1) .............. 600 mW
Power Dissipation TK75018D (Note 2) ............ 1000 mW
Power Dissipation TK75018V (Note 3) .............. 950 mW
SYMBOL PARAMETER TEST CONDITIONS MIN TYP MAX UNITS